

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 21-0521

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court,
Yellowstone County, Cause No. DV-21-00999
The Honorable Michael G. Moses, Presiding

APPELLANT STATE OF MONTANA'S REPLY BRIEF

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitors General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

KEVIN H. THERIOT
(AZ Bar No. 030446)*
DENISE M. HARLE
(FL Bar No. 81977)*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
dharle@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Additional Counsel listed on next page

RAPH GRAYBILL
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, PC
300 4th Street North
PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

ALAN SCHOENFELD*
MICHEL NICOLE DIAMOND
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
& DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

GENE R. JARUSSI
1631 Zimmerman Tr., Ste. 1
Billings, MT 59102
gene@lawmontana.com

ALICE CLAPMAN*
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
1110 Vermont Ave., NW Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
alice.clapman@ppfa.org

KIMBERLY PARKER*
NICOLE RABNER*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
& DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com
nicole.rabner@wilmerhale.com

HANA BAJRAMOVIC*
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
hana.bajramovic@ppfa.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Court should clarify the preliminary injunction standard.....	2
II. This Court should overturn <i>Armstrong</i>	9
III. The district court improperly subjected each challenged law to strict scrutiny.....	13
IV. The district court abused its discretion by enjoining HB 136, HB 171, and HB 140.....	15
A. HB 136 doesn't prohibit pre-viability abortions, but even if it did, it would survive any tier of scrutiny.....	15
B. HB 136 doesn't violate due process.....	18
C. HB 171 doesn't violate <i>Armstrong</i>	19
D. HB 171 doesn't violate providers' free speech rights.....	23
E. HB 171 doesn't violate due process.....	23
F. HB 140 doesn't violate <i>Armstrong</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	<i>passim</i>
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schifferman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142	5
<i>Bye v. Somont Oil Co.</i> , 2021 MT 271N, 407 Mont. 439, 497 P.3d 275	3, 4, 6
<i>City of Billings v. Cnty. Water Dist.</i> , 281 Mont. 219, 935 P.2d 246	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Woodahl</i> , 360 F. Supp. 20 (D. Mont. 1973)	11
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 24, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 3867	7, 8
<i>Hernandez v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2008 MT 251, 345 Mont. 1, 189 P.3d 638	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>M.H. v. Montana High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996)	3, 6
<i>Mont. Auto. Ass’n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 636 P.2d 300 (1981)	22
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 35, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. K & S P’ship</i> , 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981)	6
<i>Rohlfs v. Klemenhausen, LLC</i> , 2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 42 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2009 MT 90N, 2009 Mont. LEXIS 101	19

<i>Sweet Grass Farms, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825	4, 6
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 (2006)	14, 20
<i>Yockey v. Kearns Props., LLC</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 27-19-201(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 27-19-201(2)	3, 5
§ 50-20-109(1)(b)	17
§ 94-401 (1947)	11
§ 94-402 (1947)	11

MONTANA CONSTITUTION

Article II, § 10	10, 11, 12, 14
Article II, § 3	10, 11, 12, 14

PUBLICATIONS

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	4
Black’s Law Dictionary, 924 (1968)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

35 Op. Att’y Gen. 9 (1973)	11
